Region Gender Age Education Household Income
College/
Total
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ RIS @ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ N
less Answer
school
Sample Size 1492 202 152 103 97 482 352 104 729 763 432 521 540 628 472 392 503 450 273 267

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing "0%" are statistically zero,
though at least one response was received.

Q1.[Summary of In favour]Please indicate whether you yourself are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures included in Bill C-51.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less school Answer

Make it illegal to promote
terrorism, with sentences 91% 89% 93% 87% 91% 91% 91% 88% 87% 94% 83% 92% 95% 91% 91% 90% 89% 91% 93% 90%
of up to 5 years

Block internet websites

) 88% 83% 88% 89% 92% 88% 92% 83% 85% 91% 82% 87% 94% 89% 89% 84% 88% 87% 89% 87%
that promote terrorism

Make it easier for law
enforcement agencies to
add a terror suspect's
name to airline no-fly lists

80% 72% 80% 80% 88% 78% 88% 78% 7% 84% 71% 82% 87% 84% 85% 69% 81% 81% 79% 79%

Extend to seven days
instead of three the length
of time a terrorism suspect 76% 70% T7% 2% 82% 74% 81% 69% 72% 79% 64% 76% 85% 80% 80% 64% 76% 75% T7% 74%
can be detained without
charge

Give government
departments the authority
to share private
information - such as 73% 68% 71% 68% 70% 71% 83% 66% 67% 79% 61% 74% 81% 75% 74% 69% 71% 74% T7% 70%
passport applications or
commercial data - with law
enforcement agencies




Q1.[Summary of Opposed]Please indicate whether you yourself are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures included in Bill C-51.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Make it illegal to promote
terrorism, with sentences 9% 11% 7% 13% 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% 6% 17% 8% 5% 9% 9% 10% 11% 9% 7% 10%
of up to 5 years
ﬂzf;r:rfg?:igfot’:;ﬁs 1206 17| 120%| 1106  8%| 1206|  8%| 17| 15% 06| 18%| 13%|  6%| 1106 1106 16%| 1206|  13%|  11% 13%
Make it easier for law
gggogctzr:'rz?tsiiizcc'tf & 20%| 28%| 20%| 20%| 1206 220| 12| 2206| 23% 16%| 29%| 18%| 13%| 16% 15%| 31%| 19% 19% 21% 21%
name to airline no-fly lists
Extend to seven days
instead of three the length
of time a terrorism suspect 24% 30% 23% 28% 18% 26% 19% 31% 28% 21% 36% 24% 15% 20% 20% 36% 24% 25% 23% 26%
can be detained without
charge
Give government
departments the authority
to share private
information - such as 27% 32% 29% 32% 30% 29% 17% 34% 33% 21% 39% 26% 19% 25% 26% 31% 29% 26% 23% 30%
passport applications or
commercial data - with law
enforcement agencies
Q1.[Make it illegal to promote terrorism, with sentences of up to 5 years]Please indicate whether you yourself are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures included in Bill C-51.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 54% 44% 57% 56% 61% 57% 53% 50% 52% 56% 37% 53% 68% 53% 60% 48% 49% 54% 60% 55%
In favour 37% 45% 36% 32% 31% 34% 37% 39% 36% 38% 47% 39% 27% 38% 31% 41% 40% 37% 33% 34%
Opposed 6% 9% 4% 11% 3% 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 11% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 4% 5%
Strongly opposed 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6%
Top2Box 91% 89% 93% 87% 91% 91% 91% 88% 87% 94% 83% 92% 95% 91% 91% 90% 89% 91% 93% 90%
Bottom2Box 9% 11% 7% 13% 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% 6% 17% 8% 5% 9% 9% 10% 11% 9% 7% 10%




Q1.[Block internet websites that promote terrorism]Please indicate whether you are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures included in Bill C-51.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school

Strongly in favour 60% 48% 60% 58% 64% 60% 69% 57% 55% 65% 46% 59% 73% 63% 63% 53% 57% 61% 65% 60%
In favour 28% 36% 28% 31% 28% 28% 23% 26% 30% 26% 36% 28% 21% 27% 26% 32% 31% 27% 24% 27%
Opposed 9% 13% 7% 11% 3% 10% 6% 12% 11% 7% 12% 10% 5% 8% 7% 12% 9% 11% 7% 8%
Strongly opposed 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5%
Top2Box 88% 83% 88% 89% 92% 88% 92% 83% 85% 91% 82% 87% 94% 89% 89% 84% 88% 87% 89% 87%
Bottom2Box 12% 17% 12% 11% 8% 12% 8% 17% 15% 9% 18% 13% 6% 11% 11% 16% 12% 13% 11% 13%

Q1.[Make it easier for law enforcement agencies to add a terror suspect's name to airline no-fly lists]Please indicate whether you are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures included in Bill C-

51.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ . No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school

Strongly in favour 44% 32% 47% 43% 39% 41% 55% 41% 41% 47% 31% 44% 54% 47% 51% 31% 42% 45% 45% 44%
In favour 37% 40% 33% 37% 48% 37% 33% 37% 36% 37% 40% 37% 33% 37% 34% 38% 39% 36% 35% 35%
Opposed 15% 23% 14% 18% 7% 16% 8% 14% 16% 13% 22% 13% 10% 13% 10% 23% 14% 14% 17% 14%
Strongly opposed 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7%
Top2Box 80% 72% 80% 80% 88% 78% 88% 78% 77% 84% 71% 82% 87% 84% 85% 69% 81% 81% 79% 79%
Bottom2Box 20% 28% 20% 20% 12% 22% 12% 22% 23% 16% 29% 18% 13% 16% 15% 31% 19% 19% 21% 21%

Q1.[Extend to seven days instead of three the length of time a terrorism suspect can be detained without charge]Please indicate whether you are in favour or opposed to each of these specific measures

included in Bill C-51.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ . No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school

Strongly in favour 41% 32% 45% 45% 41% 37% 49% 37% 39% 42% 24% 40% 55% 44% 48% 26% 41% 40% 44% 40%
In favour 35% 38% 32% 28% 41% 37% 32% 32% 33% 37% 40% 36% 30% 36% 32% 38% 36% 36% 33% 34%
Opposed 16% 20% 15% 21% 11% 15% 13% 23% 17% 15% 24% 16% 10% 13% 13% 24% 16% 16% 14% 18%
Strongly opposed 8% 10% 8% 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 11% 6% 12% 8% 5% 7% 7% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9%
Top2Box 76% 70% 77% 72% 82% 74% 81% 69% 72% 79% 64% 76% 85% 80% 80% 64% 76% 75% 77% 74%
Bottom2Box 24% 30% 23% 28% 18% 26% 19% 31% 28% 21% 36% 24% 15% 20% 20% 36% 24% 25% 23% 26%




Q1.[Give government departments the authority to share private information, such as passport applications or commercial data, with law enforcement]Please indicate whether you are in favour or opposed to
each of these specific measures included in

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
College/
,,,,,,,, IR @ Tech
Strongly in favour 33% 25% 37% 39% 28% 30% 39% 31% 31% 35% 20% 31% 44% 34% 37% 26% 28% 37% 39% 29%
In favour 40% 44% 33% 29% 42% 41% 44% 34% 36% 44% 41% 43% 37% 41% 37% 43% 44% 37% 39% 40%
Opposed 18% 18% 21% 20% 25% 18% 12% 25% 21% 15% 26% 17% 12% 17% 18% 18% 20% 16% 14% 19%
Strongly opposed 9% 13% 8% 11% 6% 11% 5% 10% 12% 6% 13% 8% 7% 8% 8% 13% 8% 10% 8% 11%
Top2Box 73% 68% 71% 68% 70% 71% 83% 66% 67% 79% 61% 74% 81% 75% 74% 69% 71% 74% 77% 70%
Bottom2Box 27% 32% 29% 32% 30% 29% 17% 34% 33% 21% 39% 26% 19% 25% 26% 31% 29% 26% 23% 30%
Q2.All things considered, do you yourself support or oppose this anti-terrorism legislation (C-51)?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly support 34% 23% 38% 35% 27% 30% 44% 37% 32% 35% 21% 33% 45% 37% 38% 23% 31% 38% 36% 30%
Support 46% 46% 45% 43% 57% 49% 46% 34% 43% 49% 50% 48% 42% 48% 43% 47% 48% 43% 44% 51%
Oppose 14% 22% 9% 16% 11% 15% 8% 23% 17% 12% 19% 14% 11% 10% 13% 21% 15% 15% 14% 12%
Strongly oppose 6% 9% 8% 6% 5% 7% 2% 6% 8% 4% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Top2Box 80% 69% 83% 78% 84% 78% 90% 71% 75% 84% 71% 81% 87% 85% 81% 70% 79% 80% 80% 81%
Bottom2Box 20% 31% 17% 22% 16% 22% 10% 29% 25% 16% 29% 19% 13% 15% 19% 30% 21% 20% 20% 19%




Q3.[Summary of Favour]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-517?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Creating an all-party
national security oversight 82% 87% 74% 78% 80% 81% 84% 83% 82% 82% 80% 85% 81% 81% 81% 84% 80% 84% 81% 84%
committee in Parliament
Requiring government to
reHEw Elll EEeEts By 83%| 88%| 83%| 79%| 91%| 20| 84%m| 81| 82% 85%| 83%| 86%| 81%| 83% 79%| 90%| 85% 83% 82% 82%
Canadian citizens on the
"no-fly" list
Requiring a governmental
review of Bill C-51 after 85% 90% 79% 92% 95% 85% 84% 84% 83% 87% 83% 88% 84% 84% 84% 88% 86% 85% 84% 87%
three years
Requiring the
Communications Security
Establishment to obtain 78% 86% 72% 73% 82% 78% 76% 81% 78% 78% 80% 81% 74% 7% 73% 86% 77% 77% 78% 83%
warrants to conduct
surveillance of Canadians
Put more emphasis on
prevention by creating an
office for community 78% 86% 75% 74% 84% 74% 80% 81% 74% 81% 81% 79% 74% 75% 78% 82% 82% 76% 76% 74%
outreach and counter-
radicalization




Q3.[Summary of Oppose]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Creating an all-party
national security oversight 18% 13% 26% 22% 20% 19% 16% 17% 18% 18% 20% 15% 19% 19% 19% 16% 20% 16% 19% 16%
committee in Parliament
Requiring government to
reHEw Elll EEeEts By 17%| 1206 17%| 21%|  ow| 18%| 16%| 19%| 18% 15%|  17%| 14%| 10%| 17% 21%| 10| 15% 17% 18% 18%
Canadian citizens on the
"no-fly" list
Requiring a governmental
review of Bill C-51 after 15% 10% 21% 8% 5% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 12% 16% 16% 16% 12% 14% 15% 16% 13%
three years
Requiring the
Communications Security
Establishment to obtain 22% 14% 28% 27% 18% 22% 24% 19% 22% 22% 20% 19% 26% 23% 27% 14% 23% 23% 22% 17%
warrants to conduct
surveillance of Canadians
Put more emphasis on
prevention by creating an
office for community 22% 14% 25% 26% 16% 26% 20% 19% 26% 19% 19% 21% 26% 25% 22% 18% 18% 24% 24% 26%
outreach and counter-
radicalization
Q3.[Creating an all-party national security oversight committee in Parliament]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 29% 35% 25% 17% 27% 29% 31% 29% 31% 28% 26% 28% 33% 27% 27% 35% 28% 29% 31% 31%
In favour 53% 52% 50% 61% 53% 52% 53% 54% 51% 54% 54% 57% 48% 54% 54% 49% 52% 55% 50% 52%
Opposed 14% 10% 20% 18% 15% 15% 11% 13% 13% 15% 16% 12% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly opposed 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4%
Top2Box 82% 87% 74% 78% 80% 81% 84% 83% 82% 82% 80% 85% 81% 81% 81% 84% 80% 84% 81% 84%
Bottom2Box 18% 13% 26% 22% 20% 19% 16% 17% 18% 18% 20% 15% 19% 19% 19% 16% 20% 16% 19% 16%




Q3.[Requiring government to review all appeals by Canadian citizens on the "no-fly" list}Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 31% 35% 28% 23% 28% 30% 33% 27% 31% 30% 33% 29% 30% 30% 27% 36% 31% 32% 28% 30%
In favour 53% 54% 55% 55% 63% 51% 51% 54% 51% 54% 50% 56% 51% 52% 52% 54% 54% 51% 54% 51%
Opposed 12% 8% 9% 16% 5% 14% 10% 18% 13% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 16% 6% 11% 13% 11% 12%
Strongly opposed 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6%
Top2Box 83% 88% 83% 79% 91% 82% 84% 81% 82% 85% 83% 86% 81% 83% 79% 90% 85% 83% 82% 82%
Bottom2Box 17% 12% 17% 21% 9% 18% 16% 19% 18% 15% 17% 14% 19% 17% 21% 10% 15% 17% 18% 18%
Q3.[Requiring a governmental review of Bill C-51 after three years]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 30% 41% 22% 24% 25% 31% 27% 26% 31% 29% 32% 29% 28% 28% 23% 40% 31% 29% 28% 31%
In favour 56% 49% 57% 67% 70% 54% 57% 58% 52% 59% 51% 59% 56% 56% 62% 48% 55% 56% 56% 56%
Opposed 10% 7% 13% 6% 3% 10% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9% 8%
Strongly opposed 5% 3% 8% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6%
Top2Box 85% 90% 79% 92% 95% 85% 84% 84% 83% 87% 83% 88% 84% 84% 84% 88% 86% 85% 84% 87%
Bottom2Box 15% 10% 21% 8% 5% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 12% 16% 16% 16% 12% 14% 15% 16% 13%
Q3.[Requiring the Communications Security Establishment to obtain warrants to conduct surveillance of Canadians]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 30% 41% 24% 30% 25% 32% 25% 29% 33% 28% 33% 30% 29% 29% 25% 39% 28% 33% 30% 30%
In favour 48% 44% 48% 42% 58% 46% 50% 51% 46% 50% 47% 51% 45% 48% 48% 47% 49% 44% 47% 52%
Opposed 16% 12% 20% 20% 14% 15% 17% 16% 15% 16% 14% 13% 20% 17% 19% 10% 17% 18% 15% 10%
Strongly opposed 6% 2% 8% 8% 3% 7% 8% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 8% 7%
Top2Box 78% 86% 72% 73% 82% 78% 76% 81% 78% 78% 80% 81% 74% 77% 73% 86% 7% 7% 78% 83%
Bottom2Box 22% 14% 28% 27% 18% 22% 24% 19% 22% 22% 20% 19% 26% 23% 27% 14% 23% 23% 22% 17%




Q3.[Put more emphasis on prevention by creating an office for community outreach and counter-radicalization]Do you favour or oppose the following proposed amendments to Bill C-51?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Strongly in favour 25% 30% 20% 17% 24% 23% 27% 25% 24% 25% 25% 23% 25% 23% 18% 35% 25% 25% 25% 25%
In favour 53% 56% 54% 57% 60% 51% 53% 56% 50% 57% 56% 56% 49% 52% 60% 48% 58% 51% 51% 49%
Opposed 15% 9% 17% 15% 13% 19% 12% 14% 16% 14% 12% 14% 18% 17% 14% 13% 10% 17% 14% 19%
Strongly opposed 7% 6% 9% 11% 4% 8% 8% 5% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 10% 6%
Top2Box 78% 86% 75% 74% 84% 74% 80% 81% 74% 81% 81% 79% 74% 75% 78% 82% 82% 76% 76% 74%
Bottom2Box 22% 14% 25% 26% 16% 26% 20% 19% 26% 19% 19% 21% 26% 25% 22% 18% 18% 24% 24% 26%
Q4.Which statement is closest to your own point of view?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Bill C-51 is fine the way it
is, changing it will make
this country less safe and 33% 25% 38% 42% 29% 34% 39% 17% 33% 33% 25% 32% 40% 34% 39% 25% 31% 35% 38% 29%
more vulnerable to
terrorists
Changes to Bill C-51 are
needed to ensure
TS EEE S 67%| 75%| 6200 58%| 71%| 66%| 61%| 83%| 67% 67%| 75%| 68%| e60%| 6% 61%| 75%| 69% 65% 62% 71%
don't abuse their powers
and invade the privacy of
Canadia
Q5.Now we'd like to ask you about another law, the "Strengthening Canadian Citizenship Act", also known as Bill C-24. Do you think the government should:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Leave this law as it is 53% 41% 51% 60% 56% 53% 58% 49% 55% 50% 36% 52% 67% 54% 63% 38% 48% 60% 53% 48%
Go ahead and repeal it 21% 27% 18% 20% 18% 24% 15% 27% 26% 17% 33% 20% 14% 19% 15% 33% 23% 20% 23% 19%
Can't say/not sure 26% 32% 30% 19% 26% 23% 27% 24% 19% 32% 31% 28% 20% 28% 22% 28% 29% 19% 24% 33%




Q6.0verall, what kind of job would you say the federal government is doing so far when it comes to national security and terrorism?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less Answer
school
Very good 8% 10% 7% 4% 14% 8% 8% 13% 11% 6% 10% 10% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 12% 8%
Good 59% 68% 45% 49% 67% 58% 61% 65% 53% 66% 60% 62% 56% 56% 54% 71% 58% 59% 60% 61%
Poor 21% 17% 29% 30% 16% 20% 21% 15% 21% 20% 19% 20% 23% 25% 21% 14% 27% 18% 13% 20%
Very poor 12% 6% 19% 17% 4% 14% 10% 8% 15% 8% 11% 9% 15% 11% 18% 5% 8% 14% 15% 11%
Top2Box 68% 77% 52% 53% 80% 66% 69% 78% 64% 72% 70% 72% 62% 65% 61% 81% 66% 67% 72% 69%
Bottom2Box 32% 23% 48% 47% 20% 34% 31% 22% 36% 28% 30% 28% 38% 35% 39% 19% 34% 33% 28% 31%
Q7. What, for you, is the MOST important consideration in thinking about the issue of national security vs. personal privacy:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ No
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Tech Univ+ | <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+
less school Answer

Security and anti-terrorism
efforts mean we may
sometimes have to infringe 61% 53% 65% 62% 69% 58% 69% 56% 57% 66% 48% 62% 2% 61% 66% 57% 60% 64% 65% 57%
on civil liberties such as
personal privacy

Security and anti-terrorism
concerns do not justify
weakening civil liberties 39% 47% 35% 38% 31% 42% 31% 44% 43% 34% 52% 38% 28% 39% 34% 43% 40% 36% 35% 43%
such as personal
information privacy




